August 31, 2017
Re:  MSDS Non-requirement letter

Dear Valued Customer,

Please note that the products supplied by Ampersand Art Supply listed below can each be defined as an “article” and are not considered to be or to contain hazardous chemicals based on evaluations made by our company under the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 29 CFR 1910.1200. Therefore, no Material Safety Data Sheet is required when using these products as intended under normal use. 

The U.S. Department of Labor, division of Occupational Safety and Health Administration defines "Article" as a manufactured item other than a fluid or particle:

(i) which is formed to a specific shape or design during manufacture
(ii) which has end use function(s) dependent in whole or in part upon its shape or design during end use; and
(iii) which under normal conditions of use, does not release more than very small quantities, e.g., minute or trace amounts of a hazardous chemical (as determined under paragraph (d) of section 1910.1200, and does not pose a physical hazard or health risk.

Products included:  Claybord™, Aquabord™, Scratchbord™, Pastelbord™, Hardbord™, Encausticbord™, Gessobord™, Scratchbord™ Tools, Artist Panel™ Canvas Textured and Primed Smooth and Unprimed Basswood, Stampbord™ and Oil-free Steel Wool. 
Using these products for purposes other than intended or under abnormal conditions of use i.e. cutting and creating wood dust, or generating large amounts of particulate matter during clay surface removal may cause eye or skin irritation, but pose no serious health risks over extended periods of time. 

We trust this information meets with your requirements; however, should you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Ampersand Art Supply, Inc.
